

Nos. 09-958, 09-1158, and 10-283

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
TOBY DOUGLAS, Director,
California Department of Health Care Services,
Petitioner,

v.

INDEPENDENT LIVING CENTER OF
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

—◆—
TOBY DOUGLAS, Director,
California Department of Health Care Services,
Petitioner,

v.

CALIFORNIA PHARMACISTS ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

—◆—
TOBY DOUGLAS, Director,
California Department of Health Care Services,
Petitioner,

v.

SANTA ROSA MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, *et al.*,
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS
INDEPENDENT LIVING CENTER OF
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, INC., *ET AL.***

—◆—
STANLEY L. FRIEDMAN
445 S. Figueroa St., 27th Fl.
Los Angeles, CA 90071-1631
(213) 629-1500
friedman@friedmanlaw.org

LYNN S. CARMAN*
8 Waterbury Lane
Novato, CA 94949-8239
(415) 927-4023
(415) 499-1687 (fax)
lynnscarman@hotmail.com
**Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Respondents Independent Living
Center of Southern California, Inc., et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PART ONE	1
PROCEEDINGS BELOW	1
THE MEDICAID PROGRAM	2
PROCEDURAL STATEMENT IN RE 09-958	2
Subsequent procedural history in 09-958.....	4
The home health and NEMT services injunction in 09-958.....	6
PROCEDURAL STATEMENT IN RE 09-1158	9
The State legislature enacts AB 1183, a five per- cent payment reduction to pharmacies, to re- place AB 5 eff. March 1, 2009: again, for solely budgetary reasons, again, in violation of Sec- tion 30A	9
PART TWO	14
A. THE GENERAL HISTORY OF LITIGA- TION UNDER THE MEDICAID ACT.....	14
The “pre-1983” period.....	14
The “§ 1983 period”.....	16
“Post-1983” Medicaid actions.....	16
B. THE HISTORY OF SECTION 30A LITI- GATION	16
Section 30A	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Congress, with knowledge that Supremacy Clause actions are litigated, has never acted to stop them. This signifies Congressional approval, not disapproval, of Supremacy Clause actions of the sort filed by the ILC plaintiffs in the ILC cases at bar.....	19
The litigation history of Section 30A shows that it is Medicaid beneficiaries and providers, alone – not the Secretary at all – who customarily vindicate the supremacy of the Medicaid Act	21
PART THREE	22
THE PRIMARY ISSUES OF THESE CASES.....	22
THE TWO CENTRAL ISSUES OF THESE CASES WERE RAISED, OR JOINED, IN THE FIRST MOTION OF THE ILC PLAINTIFFS FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION, TO ENJOIN THE DIRECTOR FROM IMPLEMENTING THE PREEMPTED STATE LAW, AB 5, IN 09-958.....	22
RELIEF REQUESTED IN THE FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION.....	25
The district court denied preliminary injunction; but was reversed by an appeals court order filed July 11, 2008, followed by an explanatory opinion filed September 17, 2008 (543 F.3d 1050)	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
PART FOUR.....	30
THE DIRECTOR HAS IMPLICITLY CONCEDED THAT HIS FIRST MAJOR OBJECTION TO JURISDICTION AND CAUSE OF ACTION, HAS NO MERIT	30
PART FIVE	31
ARGUMENT.....	31
THESE CASES ARE ABOUT INJURY.....	31
The ILC cases are about prevention of injury (i.e., adverse effect upon each of the ILC plaintiffs); and vindication of the federal interest in the supremacy of federal law; not, about “enforce- ment” of “rights”	31
First, the ILC plaintiffs list some of the many cases in which federal officers have been en- joined, or in which it was stated that injunction was available, to prevent injury from federal officers’ acts contrary to supervening federal law	32
Second, the ILC plaintiffs list some of the many cases in which injunctions were issued, or in which it was stated that injunction was available, to prevent injury from State officers contrary to, hence preempted under the Su- premacY Clause by, a federal statute	34
Summary of this sub-point.....	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. ____ (2011), resolves many issues in favor of the ILC plaintiffs in 09-958 and 09-1158	36
First.....	36
Second	37
Third	38
Conclusion.....	39
The case made by the ILC plaintiffs below, is that the ILC plaintiffs did <i>not</i> sue to “enforce” any “federal right” or any “right” enacted by the preempting federal law, Section 30A; but sued to obtain injunctive relief to prevent being injured from the Director implementing two State laws (AB 5 and AB 1183) which were enacted contrary to, hence were preempted under the Supremacy Clause by, a federal law (Section 30A)	39
PART FIVE	41
THERE ARE AT LEAST THREE SUPREMACY CLAUSE CAUSES OF ACTION, ARISING FROM THE PLEADINGS AND MOTIONS OF THE ILC PLAINTIFFS	41
WHAT IS NOT AT ISSUE.....	41
THE CAUSES OF ACTION WHICH AROSE OUT OF THE FACTS IN EACH OF THE THREE ILC PLAINTIFFS’ PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIONS.....	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION ARISING OUT OF THE FACTS OF THE ILC CASES IN 09-958 AND 09-1158	42
1. The facts pleaded and shown for each of three preliminary injunctions in the ILC cases, established a “pre-emptive” cause of action, respectively, under the Supremacy Clause for an injunction to prevent pro- spective injury.....	42
Conclusion.....	45
In any event, beneficiaries were clearly intended by Congress to be benefitted by the Medicaid Act and by Section 30A; and as such, had a cause of action for an order protecting them from injury caused by the Director’s preempted acts.....	45
Injured providers and beneficiary organizations and member groups also have standing and a pre-emptive cause of action, in a representative capacity, for their patients, clients and mem- bers who are beneficiaries	46
Summary.....	47
SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION ARISING OUT OF THE FACTS IN THE ILC CASES IN 09- 958 AND 09-1158	47
Discussion	47
Standing to sue	50

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION THE FEDERAL- ISM CAUSE OF ACTION ARISING OUT OF THE FACTS OF THE ILC CASES IN 09-958 AND 09-1158	50
A	50
de Toqueville is informative on this subject	52
Summary of this sub-point.....	53
B	53
Summary.....	56
The wording of Section 30A clearly prohibited the State from reducing provider payments for purely budgetary reason; and, there is no “vague or amorphous” or “broad and non- specific” language in Section 30A which author- izes the State to reduce Medicaid provider payments for purely budgetary reasons, or counsels against injured beneficiaries or pro- viders defending themselves in court whenever the State cuts provider payments for purely budgetary reasons – in flat and deliberate vio- lation of the quality and equal access clauses of Section 30A.....	57
Conclusion.....	59
“Clear statement” is not at issue in the ILC cases, because the injunctions only speak pro- spectively.....	59

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
THE DIRECTOR AND THE GOVERNMENT JOIN IN THEIR BRIEFS TO RAISE A DE- FAULT DEFENSE WHICH IS WITHOUT MERIT.....	60
1. The all-inclusive wording of the Supremacy Clause repels the construction proposed by the Director and the Government: that only “pre-enforcement” causes of action exist un- der the Supremacy Clause.....	60
2. Supremacy Clause cases include many cases in which the preempted State law does not involve “regulation” of the plaintiff’s conduct ...	61
THE CLAIM THAT THE MEDICAID ACT FORECLOSED SUPREMACY CLAUSE SUITS, HAS ALREADY BEEN REJECTED BY THE COURT SEVERAL TIMES.....	63
THE BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES (PAGES 31-32), JOINED IN BY THE DIRECTOR, IS ESSENTIALLY A MOTION TO DISMISS THE PENDING ILC CASES IN 09-958, AND 09- 1158, ON THE BASIS THAT SECTION 30A FORECLOSES THESE CLAIMS.....	64
THIS <i>DE FACTO</i> REQUEST SHOULD BE DE- NIED.....	64
First.....	65
Second	65
Third	66
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	33, 34, 49, 64
<i>American School of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902).....	32, 33
<i>Arkansas Medical Society, Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 6 F.3d 519 (8th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Assn. of Data Proc. Service Org. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	46, 64
<i>Baltimore & Ohio R. Co.</i> , 114 U.S. 311 (1885)	62
<i>Barlow v. Collins</i> , 397 U.S. 159 (1970)	64
<i>Bass v. Rockefeller</i> , 331 F.Supp. 945 (S.D.N.Y. 1971)	15
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	26, 32, 63
<i>Board of Liquidation v. McComb</i> , 92 U.S. 531 (1876).....	43, 62
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. ___, 2011 U.S. LEXIS 4558 (2011).....	36, 37, 38
<i>Burgio and Campofelice, Inc. v. NYS Dept. of Labor</i> , 107 F.3d 1000 (2d Cir. 1997)	24
<i>Cal. Pharm. v. Maxwell-Jolly</i> , 563 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>California Hospital Assn. v. Schweiker</i> , 559 F.Supp. 110 (C.D. Cal. 1982).....	17
<i>City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 624 (1973).....	28, 35, 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Clayworth v. Bonta</i> , 295 F.Supp.2d 1110 (E.D. Cal. 2003) <i>rev'd</i> , (9th Cir. 2004).....	17, 23, 46
<i>Columbia Broadcasting System v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942).....	33
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fla. Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	29, 35, 49
<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Assn.</i> , 505 U.S. 86 (1992).....	29, 35, 49
<i>Golden State Transit Co. v. Los Angeles</i> , 475 U.S. 609 (1986).....	34, 55, 61
<i>Golden State Transit Co. v. Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989).....	42, 55
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	26, 30, 32, 65
<i>Harmony Nursing Home, Inc. v Anderson</i> , 341 F.Supp. 957 (D. Minn. 1972).....	15
<i>Hauenstein v. Lynham</i> , 100 U.S. 483 (1880)	62
<i>Hayes v. Stanton</i> , 512 F.2d 133 (7th Cir. 1975)	15
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	28, 35, 38
<i>Illinois Hospital Assn. v. Illinois Dept. of Pub. Aid</i> , 576 F.Supp. 360 (N.D. Ill. 1983)	17
<i>Independent Living Center v. Shewry</i> , 543 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2008)	3, 5, 6, 17, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Independent Living Center v. Shewry</i> , 543 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2828 (2009).....	3, 48
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	37
<i>Lawrence County v. Lead-Deadwood Sch. Dist.</i> 40-1, 469 U.S. 256 (1985).....	28, 35, 49
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980)	16, 19
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	31
<i>Minn. Assn. of Health Care Facilities v. Minn.</i> <i>Dept. of Public Welfare</i> , 602 F.2d 150 (8th Cir. 1979).....	15
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	51, 52
<i>P.G.&E. v. State Energy Res. Cons. & Dev.</i> <i>Comm.</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983)	29, 35, 49
<i>Pennsylvania Pharmacists Assn. v. Houstoun</i> , 283 F.3d 531 (3d Cir. 2002) (en banc)	20, 45, 54, 55
<i>Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 436 U.S. 151 (1978).....	29, 35, 49
<i>Rosado v. Wyman</i> , 397 U.S. 397 (1970)	63
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	28, 35
<i>Smith v. Vowell</i> , 379 F.Supp. 139 (D. Tex. 1974)	15
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1976).....	37
<i>Webb v. Aggrey</i> , 447 F.Supp. 17 (W.D. Ohio 1977)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Western Air Lines, Inc. v. Port Authority of New York and New Jersey</i> , 817 F.2d 222 (2d Cir. 1987)	24
<i>Western Pacific Cal. R. v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> , 284 U.S. 47 (1931).....	31, 34
<i>White v. Beal</i> , 555 F.2d 1146 (3d Cir. 1977)	15
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hospital Assn.</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990).....	19, 63, 66
<i>Wisconsin Hospital Assn. v. Reivitz</i> , 733 F.2d 1226 (7th Cir. 1984)	17
 UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION:	
Article III	<i>passim</i>
Eleventh Amendment.....	19, 61
Supremacy Clause	<i>passim</i>
 UNITED STATES CODES:	
28 U.S.C. § 1331	28, 38
42 U.S.C. § 1396(a)(30)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1988	16
 UNITED STATES ACTS:	
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act of 1938	33, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

UNITED STATES CONGRESSIONAL RECORD:

83 Cong. Rec. 7892 (1938)33

CALIFORNIA STATUTES:

California Welfare & Inst. Code § 14105.19
(2008).....4, 7, 23, 25

California Welfare & Inst. Code § 14105.191
(2009).....9, 10, 12

California Welfare & Inst. Code § 14166.245.....23, 25

TREATISES:

Democracy in America (1839), de Tocqueville52

John Harrison, *Ex parte Young*, 60 Stan. L.
Rev. 989 (2008)38, 42
